Longevity risk is the risk of adverse financial impact due to actual annuitant mortality being lower than anticipated, that is
annuitants living longer than expected. For life annuities, the loss arises as a result of the Group having undertaken to make regular
payments to policyholders for their remaining lives, and possibly to the policyholders’ spouses for their remaining lives.
The most significant risks on these liabilities are continued medical advances and improvements in social conditions that lead to
longevity improvements being better than expected. The Group manages the longevity risk by:
• annually monitoring the actual longevity experience and identifying trends over time;
• making allowance for future mortality rates falling in the pricing of new business and the measurement of policyholder

liabilities. This allowance will be based on the trends identified in experience investigations and external data; and
• regularly verifying annuitants are still alive.

Life insurance contract sensitivity analysis
Impact on

INFLATION ADJUSTED-UNAUDITED Change in Impact on Impact on net profit before Impact on
As at 31 December 2021 assumptions liabilities liabilities income tax equity
Base
Mortality +10%  3 112 452   44 325   32 268   504 721
Mortality -10% (  3 646) (  722 296) (  345 527) (  505 497)
Investment return +1%  12 835 735   54 445   35 247   313 774
Expense +10%  3 491 610   183 488   39 206  2 188 572
Lapse and surrenders rate +10%  4 502 610   73 359   32 938  1 833 136

As at 31 December 2020
Base
Mortality +10%  8 041 640   114 521   83 371  1 304 048
Mortality -10% (  9 421) ( 1 866 197) (  892 737) ( 1 306 052)
Investment return +1%  33 163 677   140 670   91 067   810 699
Expense +10%  9 021 270   474 078   101 295  5 654 612
Lapse and surrenders rate +10%  11 633 389   189 538   85 101  4 736 272

F i r s t  M u t u a l  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d   |   A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 2 1116

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

4 GROUP FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
4.7 Insurance risk (continued)
4.7.1 Life insurance risks (continued)

Concentration risk
The Group’s underwriting strategy is designed to ensure that risks are well diversified in terms of type of risk and level of insured
benefits. This is largely achieved through diversification across industry sectors and number of contracts written per product type.
The following tables show the concentration of life insurance liabilities and investment contract liabilities by type of contract.